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Characteristics and Significance of Reference Values of the Geochemical
Elements in Soil Samples from Eastern Hebei Province
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Abstract Based on the systematic sampling and investigation on the deep layer of soil samples from the Eastern
Hebei Province a series of reference values of the geochemical elements in soil samples from different landscape
spots  different valley and with different soil types were obtained and their basic characteristics were studied. The
data obtained provide practical and basic geochemical information for the regional economic planning as well as
the evaluation of natural resources and environment.
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1.1 | "
) Table 1 ~ Characteristics of reference values of the geochemical
4 km elements in soils from Eastern Hebei Province
16 km?> 7 7%/10-7“ o, 170,;/10-6 o, wy/10 70 KK o
2 Ymax ¥imin Y1 S X $ G Gy

Ag 0.25 0.032 0.065 0.02 0.31 0.06 0.0130.22 0.08 0.0770.750.78 764

0 ~150 cm 150 cm AL0521.37 5.21 12.93 2.4 0.1914.01 0.99 0.07 15.7 12.6 0.891.11 587

150 ~200 cm As 34 125 7.36 3.49 0.47 6.73 2.61 0.39 2.2 10 3.060.67 792

Au 135 0.16 1.36 0.84 0.62 1.12 0.4710.42 3.99 1.4 0.280.80 733

3286 68 B 954 6 359 14.50.4035.1 13.60.39 13 40 2.700.88 840

16 km? Ba 1501.8442.7 600.1 81.6 0.14583.8 49.1 0.08 390 499 1.501.17 743

Be 5 0.83 1.98 0.530.27 2.00 0.47 0.24 1.30 1.80 1.54 1.11 815

863 Bi 0.5 0.04 0.224 0.01 0.040.216 0.09 0.420.004 0.30 54.00.72 833

1.2 Br 183.8 0.1 4.6 10.72.33 1.65 0.84 0.5 4.4 3.50 0.380.47 632
C 2.4 0.02 0.66 0.350.530.60 0.28 0.47 0.28 0.23 2.142.61 804

orgC 1.36 0.012 0.265 0.196 0.740.199 0.1170.59 3

Ca0 9.19 0.35 1.585 1.07 0.68 1.09 0.36 0.33 7.28 3.19 0.150.34 619

Cd 0.44 0.03 0.08 0.030.38 0.08 0.02 0.25 0.20 0.09 0.400.89 776

Ce 202 124 56.1 21.30.3866.9 8.1 0.1243.0 71.9 1.560.93 526

GBW Cl 30077 14.1 728.3 2927 4.02 59.7 13.1 0.22 280 68.2 0.210.88 467
Co 24 0.3 10.5 4.7 0.4512.5 2.4 0.1925.0 13.0 0.500.9 576

Cr 168.8 10.7 61.3 23 0.38 66.0 11.6 0.18 110 65.0 0.60 1.02 637

Cu 95.1 2.9 19.8 9.1 0.46 19.0 7.5 0.39 63.0 23.9 0.300.79 828

F 4014 66 438 231 0.53 420 173 0.42 450 480 0.930.88 837

Fe,05 7.88 0.49 4.0 1.6 0.40 4.76 0.78 0.16 8.38 3.39 0.571.42 552

Ga 263 6.4 154 3.6 0.2317.3 1.6 0.09 18.0 17.0 0.961.02 534

Ge 2.18 0.4 1,30 1.190.92 1.28 0.12 0.09 1.40 1.30 0.910.98 736

Hy 9 5 15 9 060 13 4 031 8 41 0.150.32 765

[20.8 0,024 2.159 2.57 1.19 1.26 0.7370.59 0.6 0.59 2.102.12 707

K,0 4.29 1.87 2.69 0.28 0.10 2.72 0.2050.08 2.4 2.5 1.131.08 758

- la 127 7.32 29.97 11.6 0.3935.02 4.42 0.13 39.0 38.0 0.900.92 533

Li 450 7.36 29.76 19.120.6428.57 11.990.42 2.0 30.0 1.360.95 840

8 %, +2s, MgO 4.49 0.18 1.505 0.44 0.29 1.48 0.47 0.32 4.67 1.80 0.320.82 708
= Mo 1378 58 523 222 0.42 530 177 0.33 1300 600 0.410.88 764

Mo 15.8 0.2 0.46 0.55 1.20 0.41 0.12 0.25 1.30 0.80 0.310.50 783

1.4 K, K, K, N 1193.9139.3 641.0 177.30.28 666.2 96.8 0.15 18.0 640 37.011.04 663
K, = Y c Na,0 6.41 0.8 2.04 0.550.27 1.90 0.35 0.18 3.9 1.61 0.491.18 740
Nb 292 3.2 122 3.8 0.31 142 1.7 0.1219.0 16.0 0.750.89 556
Ni 614 1.3 24.6 11.50.47 23.9 10.5 0.44 89.0 26.0 0.270.92 833
Po1666 90 443 176 0.40 429 152 0.35 1200 520 0.360.83 830
Pb 39.7 8.2 19.6 4.6 0.2320.0 3.8 0.19 12.0 23.0 1.670.87 78l
Rb 175.9 63.1 100.8 16.2 0.16 97.3 11.3 0.12 78 99.5 1.250.98 735
c,* S 17340 50.5 197 637 3.24 104 25 0.24 400 150 0.260.69 644
Sh 1.37 0.14 0.55 0.23 0.42 0.54 0.21 0.39 0.60 0.80 0.900.68 834

Se 21.6 1.28 9.1 3.8 0.42 9.3 3.6 0.39 18.0 11.0 0.520.85 834

K, = / Se 0.24 0.017 0.088 0.0450.51 0.080 0.0360.45 0.08 0.14 1.000.57 791

Si0, 82.58 55.55 67.59 4.83 0.0765.57 1.97 0.03 62 65.0 1.06 1.0 540

Sn 9.4 L1 24 07029 2.3 0.6 0.261.70 2.50 1.350.92 833

St 559.9 86.7 190.3 56.9 0.30 174.0 34.7 0.20 480 170 0.361.02 744

Th 30.8 2.4 9.4 3503792 3.1 03458 12.51.590.74 842

Ti 6480 500 3449 1086 0.31 4171 368 0.09 6400 4300 0.650.97 516

2 T 0.9 0.3 0.57 0.080.14 0.57 0.04 0.07 0.48 0.60 1.190.95 660
2.1 U 455 0.21 1.56 0.550.35 1.53 0.46 0.30 1.70 2.60 0.900.59 808
Vo129 8.3 69.3 24.60.3580.2 11.70.15 140 82.2 0.570.98 563
Woo10.8 0.24 1.29 0.63 0.49 1.26 0.49 0.39 1.10 1.80 1.150.70 845
54 pH Y 40.2 49 20.0 6.5 0.3322.7 4.2 0.19 24.0 23.0 0.950.99 666
Zn 1045 9.5 52.8 201.50.41 52.2 20.6 0.39 94.0 68.0 0.560.77 844

1.3

K, K 1 Zr 530.7 50.8 207.6 56.8 0.27210.3 38.0 0.18 130 250 1.620.84 731
C, K >1.2 pH 9.1 521 7.8 0.7 0.09 7.9 0.6 0.08 792
15 @ Ziax Fimin Xy o8y
CV, x5, CV, X —2s) X+
K =1.5 As B Ba Be Bi C Ce I 25 C Cy
K, K, n
N Pb Th Zr 12 w C orgC /% w Au Hg /10~° w /10 -6
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C, K, <0.8 24 2 v
Kl <0.5 Au Br CaO Cd Cl Co Cu Hg Table 2  Characteristics of reference values of the
. geochemical elements in soils from different physiognomic
Mgo Mn Mo Nazo Ni P S Sr 16 areas in Eastern Hebei Province
C,
n=98 n=117 n =543 =105
2 C2 K, >1. 2 ) n K k) K £ Ky o K
C Fe, 05 1 Az 0.060 0.074 1.23 0.064 1.07 0.057 0.95 0.063 1.05
C Fe,0, 1 ALO; 14.01 13.78 0.98 14.60 1.04 13.51 0.96 14.78 1.05
As  6.734  7.43 1.10 6.03 0.90 6.47 0.96 9.17 1.36
Au L1200 102 0.91 124 111 1.06 0.95 1.42 1.27
pH 7-~8 Fe, 0, B 35.1 519 1.48 30.2 0.86 31.3 0.80 42.5 1.21
pH Ba 583.8 515 0.8 600 1.03 594 1.02 569 0.98
5 g cd Be 2.00 229 1.15 2.00 1.00 1.85 0.93 2.33 .17
Bi  0.216 0.305 1.41 0.21 0.97 0.19 0.8 0.29 1.34
Hg As Cu Pb Zn Cr Ni Br 165 87 527 1.80 1.09 1.6 0.97 2.0 1.21
C 060 095 1.58 0.56 0.93 0.56 0.93 0.59 0.98
orgC 0.199  0.351 1.76 0.18 0.90 0.147 0.74 0.212 1.07
K, <0.8 Ag €0 1.09 2.6 239 1.16 1.06 1.18 1.08 0.95 0.87
As Bi Br CaO Cu Hg Mo S Sb Se Th U W Zn €d  0.081 0.09 1.11 0.09 1.15 0.07 0.86 0.079 0.98
15 Ce 669 70.5 1.05 57.3 0.86 50.9 0.76 69.9 1.04
€l 59.7 259.5 4.35 55.8 0.93 643 1.08 57.3 0.9
Br CaO Hg K, <0.5 Co 12.5 13.61 1.09 12.7 1.02 9.2 0.74 13.8 1.10
Cr 66.0 68.9 1.04 645 0.9 57.5 0.87 72.5 1.10
Cu 190 242 1.27 20.1 1.06 17.2 0.91 24.0 1.26
F 420 617 1.47 468 1.11 359 0.85 491 1.17
2.2 Fe,0, 476 5.09 1.06 447 0.93 3.5 0.73 4.91 1.02
Ga 173 173 1.00 17.7 1.02 14.7 0.85 17.7 1.02
4 Ge 128 131 1.02 1.31 1.02 1.24 0.97 1.40 1.09
He 13 2 1.7 14 108 12 0.92 14 1.08
K 2 2 I 126 6 477 1.24 0.98 1.04 0.83 1.6 1.28
1 K, K0 2.72 2.93 1.08 2.57 0.94 271 1.00 2.53 0.93
0.87 ~5.27 e By La 350 382 1.09 30.0 0.8 27.0 0.77 35.5 1.0
3 L 28.6 412 1.44 257 0.90 24.2 0.85 341 1.19
5.27 C orgC CaO Hg Li MgO S P Se MO 148 2.5 171 L71 116 1.28 0.8 1.62 1.09
In K, pH 8. 58 Mo 530.2 699.6 1.32 553 1.04 454 0.8 639 1.20
Mo 0.41 0.5 1.22 0.46 1.12 0.35 0.85 0.51 1.24
N 666.2 596 0.89 688 1.03 663 1.00 725 1.09
Na,0 1.90  1.96 1.03 1.91 1.0 1.94 1.02 1.65 0.87
2 K, 0.86 Nb 142 147 104 123 0.87 1.4 0.80 16.0 L.12
. N 239 31 1.30 28.3 L.18 2.2 0.89 31.9 1.33
~1.18 Ni B Ce la P 429 642 1.50 460 1.07 38 0.91 395 0.92
Pb 200 231 1.16 19.3 0.97 18.7 0.94 2.9 1.10
3 K, Rb 973 1145 1.18 93.7 0.96 93.6 0.96 105.5 1.08
S 1035 171.5 1.66 101 0.97 103 1.00 97.4 0.94
0.73 ~1.08 Cl orgC Sh 0.54 0.53 0.98 0.47 0.87 0.51 0.94 0.80 1.48
Ce Co Fe,O, K, <0.8 S¢ 9.3 1.9 1.28 10.22 1.10 8.03 0.86 11.77 1.27
Se  0.080 0.112 1.40 0.078 0.98 0.074 0.93 0.077 0.96
Si0, 65.6 62.8 0.96 655 1.00 66.5 1.0 66.1 1.01
Sn 2.3 26 1.13 216 0.94 2.2 0.96 2.7 1.17
4 K, St 174.0  208.5 1.20 199.2 1.14 168.5 0.97 141.1 0.81
0.81 ~1.48 sh Sy K >1.2 Th 9.2 114 1.24 833 0.91 8.6 0.93 12.6 1.37
. Ti 4171 4148 0.99 3761 0.90 3861 0.93 4524 1.08
As Au B Bi Br Cu I Mo Ni Sb S¢c Th U T 057 058 1.02 0.551 0.97 0.57 1.00 0.60 1.05
W Zr 15 U 1S3 17 L1 1.4l 0.92 1.42 0.93 2.0 1.31
V802 77.8 0.97 81.3 1.0l 645 0.80 87.4 1.09
w126 1.16 0.92 1.26 1.00 1.14 0.90 1.80 1.43
Y 2.7 244 1.07 19.6 0.87 18.7 0.8 254 1.12
Zn 522 747 1.43 543 1.04 453 0.87 60.9 1.17
: Zr 210.3 182.5 0.87 211 1.00 206 0.98 267 1.27
As Br Cu Ni Th U W pH 7.9 8.5 1.09 7.19 0.91 832 1.05 7.08 0.90
®n K Xy 1
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2.3 3 o)
3 Table 3 Characteristics of reference values of the geochemical
54 elements in soils from different valleys in Eastern Hebei Province
K
3 n=129 n=155 n =204
1 K f Z K % K % K
X X 3 X 3 X 3
0.85~1.65 Zr CaO
. Ag  0.06 0.064 1.07 0069 1.15 0.058 0.97
Ky >1.2 B C orgC CaO Li Se Th W ALO, 1401 14.04 1.00 1439 1.03  12.88 0.9
K, 0.8~1.2 As  6.73 8.0  1.19 9.28  1.38 530 0.79
Av 112 132 118 1.9 1.78 0.9  0.88
B 351 4.0 1.25 456 1.30 279 0.79
C orgC CaO Ba  583.8 533.5 0.91 5774 0.9  631.7 1.08
2 K, Be 2.00 2.14 1.07 23 115 178 0.89
’ B 0.216 0.23 1.06 0.307 1.42  0.15 0.72
0.78 ~1.78 Au Na, 0 Br 1.65 1.8 112 212 128 1.3 0.8
As Au B Bi Br orgC Cd Cu F c 06 075 1.25 068 113 0.5 0.9
Hg 1 Li MgO Ni Sb S¢e Th U W Zn orgC 0.199 0.24 1.21 0.302 1.52 0.155 0.78
Ca0  1.09 1.8 165 1L.17 L07 132 121
K,>1.2 Cd
3> L cd 0.081 0.073 0.9  0.103 127  0.08 0.9
Cu Hg Ce 669 630 094 676 1.0l  53.7  0.80
¢ 597 5.9 097 6.1 L.12 5.8 0.87
0 . . . 13. . . .
C 125 12.3  0.98 36 1.09 9.5 0.76
G 66.0 723 1.1 78.2 1.18  56.8  0.86
3 Cu  19.0 2.6 1.19 25.4 1.3 159 0.84
K, 0.72 ~1.22 Bi S Foo40.5 5014 119 610.5 145 3569 0.85
. ) Fe,0,  4.76 454 0.95 526 111  3.52 074
K, <0.80 As B Bi orgC Co Fe,O; I Li Sb Ga  17.3 163 0.9 177 1.02 148  0.86
Se Th K, 0.8 ~ Ge  1.286  1.26 0.9  1.37 107  1.26 0.98
1.2 a0 S K. > Hg 13 14 1.08 6 1.23 2 09
I 1.26 1.2 0.95 179 1.4 0.95 0.75
1.2 CaO K,0 2.72 2,68 0.99 2,47 0.91 2.71  1.00
La 3502 3580 1.02 3560 1.02  28.6 0.8
2.4 L 2857 3763 1.32 4115 144  21.06 0.74
. MO 148 1.6 109 1.8 1.23 1.5 1.02
4 4 Mn  530.2  530.3  1.00  636.5 1.20  488.1 0.9
54 Mo 0.4l  0.40 0.98  0.46 1.12  0.41  1.00
K N 666.2  661.0 0.99  682.4 1.02  658.1 0.99
3 Na,0 1.9 .76 0.93  1.49  0.78 22 L16
1 As Au Be Bi Br I Mo Sb Se Nb  14.2 15.0  1.06 150 1.06 1.3 0.80
Sn Th U W Zr K3 >1.2 Ni 23.9 28.1 1.18 34.4 1.44 21.1 0.88
P 429 4059 0.95  489.1 1.14  452.5  1.05
P 20 20.7  1.04 2.5 1.08  18.4 0.9
2 K, 0.8 ~ Rb 973 105 1.08  100.7 1.03  92.3  0.95
1.2 Ca0 Ce La K, S 1035 89 0.8  98.6 095 1154 111
Sh 0.54  0.65 1.20 078 1.44 0.4l  0.76
0.77 Se 9.3 1.1 L19 125 134 8.1  0.87
3 K, 0.65 ~1.22 Se  0.08 0.097 1.2 0.0% 1.18 0.06 0.75
Si0
Au Ca0 K, <0.8 Au B i0, 65.57  65.02 0.99  65.07 0.99  68.39 1.04
. ) . S 2.3 27 L1727 118 1.99  0.87
Bi Ce Co Cu Fe,0; Ga I La Li Nb Ni Sb Sc S 174 12 0.93 1521 0.90 2015 1.2
ThTE VWY Th 9.2 127 1.3 1.8  1.28 6.8  0.74
K, >1.2 Ca0 Ti 4171 4183.6 1.00  4429.9 1.06 3420.6 0.82
) T 057 058 1.02 0.6 1.07 0.5 0.95
4 K, 0.86~5.79 B Bi U153 179 117 1.8 1.2 1.29 0.8
Br C orgC CaO Cl F Hg I Li MgO Mn Mo Vo802 8.5 1.03 940 1.17 649 0.8
) W 126 L72 137 L7313 102 0.8l
Na,0 Ni P'S Sc Se St W Zn Br Y 27 257 113 22 115 185 0.8l
ClTS Hg Ni Zn o 522 588  L13  68.0 1.30 456  0.87
Zr 2103 178.7 0.85 2146 1.02  219.6 1.04
pH  7.93 8.2 1.3 7.93 1.00 7.72  0.97

DOn K X, 1
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Table 4  Characteristics of reference values of the geochemical 5
elements in different type of soils from Eastern Hebei Province B
X 0~20 cm
n =46 n =305 n =258 n=98 1 /km®
X n oK n K n K n oo K 4 km® 1 3378
Ag  0.060 0.069 1.15 0.056 0.93 0.057 0.95 0.066 1.10 _
ALO; 14.01 14.97 1.07 13.95 1.00 12.20 0.87 13.60 0.97 % +2s)
2Y3
As 6.73  8.27 1.23 6.94 1.03 570 0.85 6.49 0.96 5
Au 112 147 131 1.23 110 0.73 0.65 0.96 0.86
B 351 387 1.10 32.5 0.93 27.9 0.79 51.4 1.46
Ba 583.8 575.9 0.99 587.6 1.01 629.8 1.08 538.7 0.92 N P C orgC S Se
Be 2.00 243 1.22 1.8 0.93 1.69 0.85 2.22 I.11 S Se
Bi  0.216 0.262 1.21 0.202 0.94 0.161 0.75 0.280 1.30
Br  1.65 2.38 1.44 1.50 0.91 1.32 0.80 9.55 5.79 Ca0 Mo
C 0.60 0.54 0.90 0.53 0.88 0.59 0.98 0.92 1.53 B K,0 Mn Fe,0,
oreC 0.199  0.190 0.95 0.155 0.78 0.167 0.84 0.365 1.83
Ca0 1.09 1.09 1.00 0.84 0.77 1.33 1.22 2.15 1.97 pH
cd 0.081 0.079 0.98 0.073 0.90 0.075 0.93 0.087 1.07
Ce 66.9 68.1 1.02 51.4 0.77 47.1 0.70 70.0 1.05
€l 59.7 646 1.08 55.7 0.93 60.2 1.01 288.0 4.82
Co 12,5 12.7 1.02 10.0 0.80 8.2 0.66 13.0 1.04
G 66.0 67.9 1.03 57.7 0.87 54.1 0.82 65.8 1.00
Cu 19.0 22.1 1.16 18.0 0.95 14.7 0.77 22.5 1.18 5 v
F 4205 423.4 1.01 391.9 0.93 336.2 0.80 596.4 1.42 Table 5 The main nutrition component contents in
Fe,0, 4.76  4.64 0.97 3.81 0.80 3.11 0.65 4.91 1.03
Ca 17.3 18.4 1.06 149 0.8 13.7 0.79 17.1 0.9 crops in soils from Eastern Hebei Province
Ge 1.28 1.33 1.04 1.29 1.0l 1.20 0.94 1.31 1.02 /10
Hy 13 14 1.08 12 0.9 11 0.8 2 1.6
I 1.26  1.94 1.54 1.05 0.83 1.00 0.79 3.48 2.76 N P K0 € ool Mo CaO Fe05 B S Mo Se
K0 272 246 090 257 0.94 2.80:°1.03 2.91 1.07 *1088.4 6418 2.66 1.16 0.743 488.5 1.28 3.95 33.6 206.20.46 0.188
La  35.02 35.24 1.01 26.84 0.77 25.36 0.72 37.41 1.07 i
L 2857 315 116 2537550 Woulso s 39.53 7. 38 ¥ 666.2 429.0 2.72 0.60 0.199 530.2 1.09 4.76 35.1 103.50.41 0.080
MgO 1.48  1.41 0.95 1.31 0.89 1.28 0.86 2.61 1.76 K 163 1.50 0.98 1.93 3.73 0.92 1.17 0.83 0.9 1.99 .12 2.35
Mn  530.2  587.5 1.11 478.7 0.90 442.9 0.84 692.5 1.3l D x 0 ~20 om _;C
Mo 0.41  0.55 1.34 0.39 0.95 0.34 0.83 0.51 1.24 K=x /x C orsC %
N 666.2 758.3 1.14 676.5 1.02 618.0 0.93 582.4 0.87
Na,0 1.90 1.85 0.97 1.80 0.95 2.22 1.17 2.46 1.29
Nb 142 163 1.15 11.6 0.82 10.6 0.75 14.5 1.02 6
Ni 239 285 1.19 22.5 0.94 19.0 0.79 30.2 1.26 )
P 420.0 398.1 0.93 352.2 0.82 425.9 0.99 654.3 1.53 As Ni
Pb 20.0 21.8 1.09 18.5 0.93 17.7 0.89 22.8 1.14
Rb 973 109.3 1.12 945 0.97 91.4 0.94 107.9 1.11
S 103.5 108.8 1.05 90.7 0.88 108.8 1.05 232.8 2.25 Hg Cr Cd
Sh 0.54 0.69 1.28 0.57 1.06 0.38 0.70 0.50 0.93 Pb 7Zn Cu
Se 9.3 10.8 1.16 8.77 0.94 7.0 0.75 1.7 1.26
Se  0.080 0.118 1.48 0.066 0.83 0.074 0.93 0.101 1.26
S$i0, 65.57 66.39 1.01 66.42 1.01 69.60 1.06 63.63 0.97 6
Sn 2,30 2.88 1.25 2.19 0.95 1.90 0.83 2.39 1.04 Table 6 Heavy metal element contents in
St 174.0 167.0 0.96 143.0 0.82 192.5 1.11 210.7 1.21
Th 9.2 11.4 1.24 87 0.95 7.3 0.79 11.0 1.20 soils from Eastern Hebei Province
Ti 4171 4112 0.99 3616 0.87 3072 0.74 4124 0.9 —
T 057 0.6 1.07 0.5 0.98 0.5 0.95 0.58 1.02 o wy/10
U 1.53 1.88 1.23 1.47 0.96 1.22 0.80 1.68 1.10 He cd Pb  Cu  Zn As N Cr
vV  80.2 80.7 1.0 69.7 0.87 58.0 0.72 77.2 0.9
W 1.26 1.73 1.37 1.20 0.95 1.00 0.79 1.57 1.25 ! 270,016 22.5 20.7 59.7 6.61 2.7 2.5
Y 227 246 1.08 19.01 0.8 17.0 0.75 24.3 1.07 x 13 0.081 20.0 19.0 52.2 6.73 23.9  1.65
7n 52.2 59.1 1.13 47.2 0.90 42.6 0.82 71.2 1.36 K 2.08 1.31 1.13 1.09 1.14 0.98 0.95 1.55
Zr 210.3  256.6 1.22 217.6 1.03 208.1 0.99 206.9 0.98
pH 793 6.95 0.88 7.42 0.94 8.33 1.05 8.46 1.07 ®”[‘<_,  0~20em i
=x /x
On K; Xy 1
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Cd Hg As Cu Pb Zn Cr Ni
8
2 Ag As Bi Br CaO Cu Hg
Mo S Sb Se Th U W Zn
1
3
4
2
Hg Cr Cd Pb Zn Cu
200414200007
3
4 5
1 . DD 2005—01
S .
6 2 .
5 R .2005 6.
3 . M .
1987 12 -13.
4 .
J . 1997 21 3
161 - 167.
5 GB 15618—95 S .
J. 2005
1 C Fe, 0, 1 29 1 71-83.
C Fe, O, 1
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